

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL & AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD
& AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ANIMAL
PROTECTION AND RESCUE LEAGUE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Bryan W. Pease
Counsel of Record
Pease Law, APC
3960 W. Point Loma Blvd.
Suite H-2562
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 723-0369
bryan@peaselaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Petitioners’ complaint fails to plausibly allege lack of any local benefit, and Petitioners’ brief provides no support for this unpleaded allegation 3

 A. Petitioners’ argument that States can have no legitimate interest in banning products of animal cruelty is supported by no authority and is directly at odds with States’ rights to protect public morals 5

 B. Unless prohibited from doing so *by Congress*, States have a Tenth Amendment right to ban the sale of products that harm public morals..... 9

 II. Petitioners erroneously conflate *Pike* balancing with the inapplicable per se rule against discriminatory laws 14

 III. Petitioners rely on inapplicable caselaw prohibiting discrimination against out of state businesses 21

 IV. Voters are aware of the extreme confinement now commonly used in pork production, and requiring California to allow the sale of such products inflicts moral injury on the State..... 23

V. There are also legitimate health and safety concerns with the sale of products of extreme animal confinement	29
VI. The complaint does not plausibly allege excessive extraterritorial effects and is internally inconsistent	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> (2009) 129 S. Ct. 1937.....	8
<i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 33 F.4th 1107	18
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Selig, Inc.</i> (1935) 294 U.S. 511	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Barrett v. State</i> (1917) 220 N.Y. 423	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 544	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 573.....	15, 16
<i>C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 383	21, 22
<i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.</i> (D.Md. 2021) 514 F. Supp. 3d 773.....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Higgins</i> (1931) 277 Mass. 191.....	6
<i>Cook v. Marshall County</i> (1905) 196 U.S. 261	9
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363	19
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363	19
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 624	5
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 793 F.3d 1169.....	20

<i>Field v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> (1904) 194 U.S. 618	9
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> (1st Cir. 1999) 181 F.3d 38	19
<i>Pa. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Bravo Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1968) 428 Pa. 350.....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Com. v. Israel</i> (1947) 356 Pa. 400, 1947 Pa. LEXIS 355	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 137	22
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2449.....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 460	8
<i>USA Recycling v. Town of Babylon</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 66 F.3d 1272.....	22
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> (1980) 444 U.S. 286	11
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 4801	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982	20
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991	13
Other Authorities	
Bellush, Jewel, <i>Milk Price Control: History of Its Adoption</i> (1933), New York History, Volume XLIII, Proceedings of the New York State Historical Association, Volume LX (1962)	17
California Secretary of State (2018) <a href="https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/pdf/complet
e-vig.pdf">https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/pdf/complet e-vig.pdf	1

Foer, Jonathan Safran, <i>Eating Animals</i> 154 (2009 Kindle Edition).....	30
Garbarino, James, <i>Lost Boys: Why our Sons Turn Violent and How We Can Save Them</i> 54 (1999 Kindle Edition).....	12
Matthew Scully, <i>A Brief for the Pigs: The Case of National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , National Review (July 11, 2022), https://www.nationalreview.com/2022/07/a-brief- for-the-pigs-thecase-of-national-pork-producers- council-v-ross/	24
Robbins, John, <i>Diet for a New America 25th Anniversary Edition: How Your Food Choices Affect Your Health, Your Happiness, and the Future of Life on Earth</i> (2012 Kindle Edition).....	25
Scully, Matthew. <i>Dominion</i> (2002 Kindle Edition).....	26
Simon, David Robinson, <i>Meatonomics</i> (2013 Kindle Edition).....	14
The American Catholic (2015) https://the-american- catholic.com/2015/05/17/lincoln-and-pigs/	13
Winders, Delcianna, <i>Survey Says... Californians Can Have Their Pork and Let Pigs Move</i> (2021), https://www.vermontlaw.edu/blog/animal- law/survey-says-californians-can-have-pork-let-pigs- move	24
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	8
